con rence no later than the fint business day after the second (2"d)
anniversary after the Effective Date, subject to Force Majeure (as defined
herein) or the Developer's one-time extension right for up to one (1) year
for "good cause shown" and the payment of Twenty-Five Thousand
Dollars ($25,000) to the City (which funds shall be used for City
maintenance and/or improvements at Utopian Park). If the Developer is
unable to begin construction of the Fint Building within two (2) yean
after the Effective Date and subsequently elects its one-time extension

[...]

Deve loper shall begin construction of the Second Building
not later than eighteen (18) months after a Certificate of Occupancy is
issued for the Fint Building, subject to Force Majeure or Developer's
one-time extension right for up to one (1) year for good cause shov/n and
the payment of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollan ($25,000) to the City
(which payment shall be used for City maintenance and/or improvements
at Utopian Park). If Developer is unable to begin construction of the
Second Building within eighteen (18) months after the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy is issued for the First Building and elects its one-

[...]

remaining area of360 Jackson, as shown on said plan, two hundred five and 33/100 feet
(20s.33');

Thence running N 67'01' 37" E, by Jackson Street, as shown on said plan, one hundred
ten and 00/100 feet (l10.00');

A-l

Thence nrnning S 22" 58'-.23" E, by the area entitled "Proposed Street Widening", as

shown on said plan, two hundred five and 33/100 feet (205.33') to the point of beginning

Containing 22,586 square feet, more or less.

Parcel II

The land in Lowell, Middlesex County, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, being more
particularly described on plan entitled, "Discontinuance Plan of Land Located in Lowell,

[...]

to the westerly sideline of said Canal Street, at the southeasterly comer of Lot l, depicted
on said plan; thence N 22' 58'23" W eleven and fifty hundredths (l1.50') feet by said Lot
1 along the westerly sideline of said Canal Street to the true point of beginning:

Thence mnning N 22o 58' 23" W one hundred eighty seven and eighty three hundredths
(187.83) feet by said Lot 1 to a point that lies S 22" 58' 23" E six and no hundredths
(6.00') feet from the southerly sideline of Jackson Street; this last course passes through a
portion of registered land lying within the "Proposed Street Widening" parcel shown on
the first mentioned plan;

Thence running N 67' 01' 37" E fourteen and no hundredths (14.00') feet;

Thence nrnning S 22" 58' 23" E one hundred eighty seven and eighty three hundredths
(187.83') feet;

Thence running S 67' 01' 37" W fourteen and no hundredths (14.00') feet to said Lot I
and the westerly sideline of said Canal Street, previously accepted, and the point of
begirming.

Said parcel contains 2,630 more or less square feet.

[See attached]